
Foreign Service Grievance Board 

March 26, 1373

Ĉ: Director, Office of Personnel anc
Agency for International Development

SUBJECT:  Record of Proceedings No. 73-5S-AID-25 Remedial 
Order in the Case of GRIEVANT, FSHi,

(separated)

In January 1S73V GRIEVANT, who was separated from A.I.D. in June 
1S72, transmitted a formal grievance directly to the Foreign Service 
Grievance Board. Since this complaint had not been first processed 
through the informal procedures as required by regulations, the 
Board forwarded it to the Director, Office of Personnel and 
Manpower,- for the final informal review.  v\hex: the Agency1s reply 

s.ccep-tz£ was received in February 1S73, the Board jurisdiction over 
GRIEVANT'S case ar.d then ordered an appropriate inquiry.

The inquiry consisted of a thorough review of all the material submitted 
by GRIEVANT in support of his grievance, and the Agency's final 
informal review; an examination of material from Ilr. Carr's 
administrative file; an examination of the AID Manual Order 
pertaining to the Medical and Health Program; and telephone 
conversationswith theClaimsSection of the State Department's Medical 
Division and with the A.S.D. Travel and Transportation 3ranch, 
Office of Financial Management.
GRIEVANT'S grievance is two-folc. First, he objects to the Agency!s 
refusal to allow hiir. subsistence co- '..s (per die:") for 10 3/4 days 
of outpatient/convalescent ti~c. f "Zovinc AID—financed surgery 
which he had undergone i
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the A.I.D. payroll during the period; there:!. 3, he is entitled to per 
dier, under AID Manual Order 454.1, attachment 5, para. SSS.4-3.  Mr. 
Carr is asking only $12.0C per day, not full per dier., since he stayed 
with friends during his convalescence.

In the second part of his grievance, GRIEVANT challenges an A.J.D 
auditor's exception which allov/ed him only $2.40 instead of a 
SIC.00 expense which he claimed on his travel voucher for the 
purchase of $1,000 worth of traveler's checks in connection with 
his official separation travel from REDACTED.

The Board's inquiry revealed that GRIEVANT'S medical problem was 
diagnosed while he was on assignment with USAID in REDACTED.  A 
local orthopedist had recommended surgery and estimated

EXCISED



two or three cays hospitalization and two or three weeks con-
valescence. After learning of A.Z.D.'sintentionto terminatehis 
time-limited appointment 

1 1
in J

972 
une 1572, Grievant wrote to

hington on Kerch 1 asking the Agency's concurrence 
with his request to have his surgery perforr.":^d ir. the Unites States 
enroute to his separation address, rather than in Panama where,  
Grievant said, the nearest adequate medical facility existed. 
A.I.I?, approved this schedule.

"he Agency paid for the hospital costs since grievant va    g 
under section 6S5.1 of AID M.O. 454.1.  However.- the Tigency die 
not pay l-:z. Carr, i'cr his cutpaiisr.t/ccnvalescent tî .e and was 
correct in not doing so. Per cierr, for outpatient time is granted 
only in connection with authorizedsedical travel atGovernmentexpense 
(AID K.O. 454-.1, section 6S.6 entitled "Medical Travel"). At the 
time of surgery and convalescence,. grievant was not on medical 
travel orders.
Government-paid medical travel, including per diem, is authorized in 
"e^erger.cy-type" situations sr.c is contingent upon {1} the absence at 
post of e. cualifiec person or adequate facility which provides suitable 
ir.edicsl care, and (2) the urgent need for medical travel, based on 
competent medical advice, i.e., medical care cannot or should not be 
delayed until the employee is eligible for home leave, transfer or other 
official travel.

It has not been established that the post ever proposed that 
GRIEVANT travel REDACTED at Government expense, including per diern, 
as a result of his medical proble- having been diagnosed in redacted  
There is also no evidence of any authorization for such travel. It 
appears that grievant's medical premier, did net require inrr.ediate 
medical care and so did : ^-t nsst the "urgency" criterion which is 
necessary for authorissti--- to travel at Governr.er-t expense.

that grievant's proble™ was not ur  ^t, sr.d it also indicates that 
the need for surgery h&c not beer-  nfirnjec by the Regional Medical 

Officer ortho
ir. redacted. 
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Division while Mr. Carr would be in Washington, and "if_ surgerv cqn_firrr.ed, 
have employee plan tine and place with DG/KSD 
assistance" (underscoring supplied).  Also, the fact that possible 
surgery was isutually deferred by uhe Agency and by grievant, at the 
preference and request of grievant, to coincide with his return to 
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evacuation travel and per diem.The Board has concluded t&at it must uphold the Agency's 
decision regarding the per diem and reject grievant's claiia.



- 3, -

In part two of grievant's Grievance, the Board referred to the 
regulations regarding allowable travel expenses (Alp M.O. 550.2, 
section 141, para, f) anc it has foaiiC no limitation or. the amount 
of fees for purchase of traveler's checks such as that imposed- upon 
grievant by ar. A.I.D. auditor.

CONCi/JSlO"?:

On the basis of the foregoing., the Eoerc rejects that portior. of  
grievant's grievance which relates to his claim for per dies:. As 
for the other part,- the Board orders the Agency to reimburse 
Grievant's for the $10.00 expense for the purchase of $1,000 worth of 
traveler's checks, in the absence of any regulations which lirr.it 
the aisount of reimbursement allowed for such fees, as the A.I.D. 
auditor had done. Also, the Board feels that the arsount of 
traveler's checks which grievant's purchased, is not excessive in 
view of the length and circumstances ef his travel.

Certification of compliance with the Hoard '■ & orcer should be 
submitted to the Board within the next 30 days.

V-'illiars S.   SirrJcin 
Chairman Foreicr, 

Service Grievance Board

cc:  GRIEVANT




